
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 5510 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: TANNER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: MR. STEFANCIK SECONDED BY: MS. O’BRIEN

ON THE 14 DAY OF JANUARY , 2016

*PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR COMPLETE DOCUMENT*

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE 2016 GRANT BUDGET

WHEREAS,

SEE ATTACHED

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 4 DAY OF FEBRUARY , 2016 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE
COUNCIL SERIES NO .

MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:



THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

PATRICIA P. BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: DECEMBER 24 , 2015

Published Adoption: , 2016

Delivered to Parish President: , 2016 at

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2016 at



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 5510 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. :

COUNCIL SPONSOR: TANNER/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: MR. STEFANCIK SECONDED BY: MS. O'BRIEN

ON THE 14TH DAY OF JANUARY, 2016.

Section I: The Grant Funds are adopted as follows:

Fund No Description 2016 BUDGET AMENDMENT 2016 BUDGET

400-09 Division of Arts FY 16-0020 0.00 14,437.00 14,437.00

400-10 Decentralized Arts FY 16-0029 0.00 71,096.00 71,096.00

403-14 Promotional Tourism Grant 0.00 11,500.00 11,500.00

404-42 State Homeland Security Program 0.00 103,560.25 103,560.25

460-09 CDBG-Entitlement FY 2015 0.00 920,118.00 920,118.00

SECTION II: If any provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect

any other provision herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end

the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

SECTION III: This Budget shall be monitored every month beginning January 2016 with a review of all Funds

to determine any necessary adjustments to be made. Be it further ordained by this Council that amendments can be

made to this ordinance by resolution of this body and that at year end 2016, this ordinance shall be amended to reflect

all changes which have been approved in the year.

SECTION IV: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION V: This ordinance shall be effective upon enactment.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE 2016 GRANT BUDGET

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards for the Fiscal Year 2016.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2016 Grant Budget is adopted as follows:
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THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY

PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 4TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2016; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE

SERIES NO. __________.

RICHARD TANNER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

PATRICIA BRISTER, PARISH PRESIDENT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

ATTEST:

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

Published Introduction: DECEMBER 24, 2015

Published Adoption: , 2016

Delivered to Parish President: , 2016

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2016



Fund No Title

400-09 Division of Arts FY 16-0020

400-10 Decentralized Arts FY 16-0029

403-14 Promotional Tourism Grant

404-42 State Homeland Security Program

460-09 CDBG-Entitlement FY 2015 HUD: Grant award received for professional and contractual

public service and administrative costs.

Grants Resolution January 2016 Meeting

Granting Agency & Description

State of LA, LDOA: Grant award received for operating

support to continue to develop and strengthen our cultural

communities.

State of LA, LDOA: Grant award received for the Parish to

serve as a regional development agency by developing and

implementing a regional arts grants process for St. Tammany

Parish and St. Bernard Parish.

Deep Water Horizon Claims Center: Grant award received for

the "Get Oustide" advertising plan for the Fishing Pier.

State of LA, GOHSEP: Adjustment to record the Sheriff's

Office contribution toward the purchase of equipment to

support the interagency operability of the EOC and Sheriff's

Office and to rollover budget available from 2015.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT


